
June 3rd, 2019

Notice Of Meeting

You are requested to attend the Council meeting to be held on Monday, 3rd June 2019 at 6:00
pm in  Mourne Room, Downshire.



Agenda

1.0  Apologies & Chairperson's Remarks

2.0  Declarations of Interest

3.0  Action Sheet arising from Council Meeting held on 1 April
2019

Action Sheet from Council 01.04.2019.docx Page 1

Council Minutes For Adoption and Signing

4.0  Minutes of Council Meeting held on 1 April 2019
Council Minutes -01042019.pdf Page 4

5.0  Minutes of Annual Meeting held on 20 May 2019
Annual Meeting Minutes 20.05.2019.pdf Page 12

Committee Minutes for Consideration and Adoption 

6.0  Minutes of Audit Committee Meeting held on Monday 15 April
2019

Minutes Audit Committee April  2019  PDF.pdf Page 34

Correspondence and Conferences

7.0  NAC Conference - Regeneration of Towns and Villages

Date: 28 - 30 June 2019

Venue: The Royal Clifton Hotel, Southport

Delegate Fees £350.00 plus VAT

Accommodation £60.00 plus VAT per night

Flights Extra

Correspondence dated 11.05.19 from NAC.pdf Page 42

NAC Conf agenda.pdf Page 43

NAC UK Booking form 28June2019.doc Page 45



8.0  NILGA AGM

Burrendale Hotel, Newcastle

Friday 21 June 2019

10.30am - 1.30pm

NILGA - invite for AGM.docx Page 46

9.0  The Somme

The Somme - 29th June - 8 days

Cost £635.00 per person

 

 

Somme Booking Details.JPG Page 48

Correspondence Received

10.0  Correspondence dated 01.04.2019 from Housing Council
Correspondence dated 01.04.2019  from Housing Council.pdf Page 49

11.0  Correspondence dated 03.04.2019 - The Somme Association

Renewal Yearly Subscription £1,000 + VAT

Correspondence dated 03.04.2019 from The Somme Association.pdf Page 50

12.0  Correspondence dated 04.04.2019 from Dept of Health Re: NO
Air Ambulance

Correspondence dated 04.04.2019 from Dept of Health re NI Air Ambulance.pdf Page 52

13.0  Correspondence dated 15.04.2019 from DfI Re: Transfer of
Mournes

Correspondence dated 15.04.2019 from DFI re transfer of Mournes DEA.pdf Page 54

14.0  Correspondence dated 16.04.2019 from Mid Ulster DC
Correspondence dated 16.04.2019 from Mid Ulster DC.pdf Page 56



15.0  Correspondence dated 17.04.2019 from Sec of State Re NIPD
Correspondence dated 17.04.2019from Sec of State re NIPB.pdf Page 58

16.0  Correspondence dated 27.03.2019 from DfI Re: Rooney Road
Kilkeel

Correspondence dated 27.03.2019 from DfI re Rooney Road Kilkeel.pdf Page 60

17.0  Correspondence dated 27.03.2019 from Ards & N Down
Correspondence dated 27.07.2019 from Ards & N Down BC.pdf Page 63

Notices of Motion

18.0  Notice of Motion - Climate Change Emergency

Notice of Motion Received from Councillor Enright, seconded by Councillor Brown

Newry Mourne and Down’s Draft Local Development Plan to 2030 (preferred options paper) went
out for consultation in June 2018 and the consultation closed on 24th August 2018. The
Development Plan is minimalistic in dealing with climate change. It notes the lack of National Government
targets and uncertainty over the future of renewable targets. It comments that “there is no system-wide
need for further renewable energy being connected to the grid” (key issue 18). The plan acknowledges that
the Council has 160 kilometers of coastline, but there are no plans to deal with sea-level rise in the
document.

In October 2018 the UN announced that we have 12 years to save the planet. UN scientists gave the
starkest warning yet that our chances of tackling climate change and averting disaster are slipping
away. They said delaying to 2030 would be too late to avoid a 2% rise in global temperatures and
climate catastrophe. The UN says action by government actors would need to be taken now. Westminster
is paralyzed by Brexit and Stormont is not sitting,.

In view of this, and the UN's Climate Change warnings for 2030, Council declares a 'Climate Change
Emergency' and will fundamentally revise and amend the draft of the 2030 Newry, Mourne and Down
Development Plan (preferred options paper) to deal with rising sea levels, the need to transition to 100%
renewable energy, the infrastructure for electrification of transport over the next 10 years and how our
District can command a strategic advantage in being a major producer of renewable energy on the Island
of Ireland to bring large numbers of well-paid jobs to the area and boost the commercial rates of the
Council from new renewable installations in our area.

19.0  Notice of Motion - Breast Assessment Services

Notion of Motion received from Councillor Mulgrew, seconded by Councillor Kimmins

''Newry Mourne and Down District Council write to both Shane Devlin CEO of Southern Trust and Richard
Pengelly permanent secretary clearly stating that the proposal to remove breast assessment services from
the Southern Trust will not be tolerated.

The services currently being provided by Craigavon area hospital and Belfast City Hospital are excellent



and to remove those services would have a hugely negative impact on all those within the Southern Trust
but particularly on those from rural communities.''

20.0  Notice of Motion - Suicide Down to Zero

Notice of Motion received from Councillor Brown, seconded by Councillor Gibbons

‘This Council will adopt a ‘suicide down to zero’ approach to combating the high prevalence of
suicide across our district. It commits to closer partnership working with local mental health and
suicide prevention charities and will establish a suicide prevention working group with a dedicated
Council officer responsible, meeting quarterly with representation from all party groupings and the
necessary resources to develop and implement a strategy to deliver the commitment of bringing
suicides in the district down to zero.

 

The Council will establish a new small grants scheme within the existing financial assistance
programme to fund projects specifically dealing with mental heath and suicide in the district, the
criteria and performance of which will be drawn up by the working group and monitored by the
Active and Healthy Communities Directorate. 

 

Council will also write to the Permanent Secretary of the Department of Health lamenting the
abject failure of the Department to implement the Protect Life 2 strategy, and that this strategy
should have been signed off regardless of the absence of an Executive given its vital lifesaving
and non-contentious nature.’

21.0  Notice of Motion - Vending Machines

Notice of Motion received from Councillor Clarke

This council will introduce a policy to ensure council buildings and leisure centres with vending machines,
will replenish them with healthy choice snacks and drinks and will reduce the availability of high-sugar
items such as sweets, high sugar fizzy drinks and high fat snacks. Furthermore, council will encourage
other partner organisations on the community planning partnership board to follow the example of council
and implement similar interventions within their organisations, these measures will assist us in tackling
obesity, creating “nudge” strategies to facilitate healthier choices to help people to change their diet.



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Gregory Bain gregory.bain@nmandd.org

Mr Alan Beggs alan.beggs@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Mr Gerard Byrne gerard.byrne@nmandd.org

Mrs Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org
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Mr Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@nmandd.org
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Linda O'Hare linda.o'hare@nmandd.org

Cllr Gerry O'Hare gerry.o'hare@nmandd.org

Mr Andy Patterson andrew.patterson@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org
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Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org
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Mr Kevin Scullion kevin.scullion@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Donna Starkey donna.starkey@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Central Support Unit central.support@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org
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